STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2015 No. 723

INFRASTRUCTURE PLANNING

The Thames Water Utilities Limited (Thames Tideway Tunnel) (Correction) Order 2015

 Made
 12th March 2015

 Coming into force
 17th March 2015

The Thames Water Utilities Limited (Thames Tideway Tunnel) Order 2014(1) contains correctable errors, as defined in paragraph (1)3 of Schedule 4 to the Planning Act 2008(2).

Before the end of the relevant period(3), the Secretary of State received a written request from Thames Water Utilities Limited to correct the correctable errors.

In accordance with paragraph 1(7) of Schedule 4 to the Act(4), the Secretary of State has informed the relevant local planning authorities(5) that the request has been received.

The Secretary of State makes this Order in exercise of the power conferred by paragraph 1(4) of Schedule 4 to the Planning Act 2008(6).

⁽¹⁾ S.I. 2014/2384.

^{(2) 2008} c. 29.

⁽³⁾ The relevant period is the period specified in section 118(1)(b) of the Act, in accordance with paragraph 1(6)(a) of Schedule 4. Under paragraph 1(5)(a) of Schedule 4, it is a condition for the exercise of the power to make this Order that the Secretary of State receives a written request to correct the correctable errors from any person.

⁽⁴⁾ Paragraph 1(7) of Schedule 4 was amended by the Localism Act 2011 (c. 20), Schedule 13, Part 1, paragraph 70(3).

⁽⁵⁾ A relevant local planning authority means a local planning authority for all or any part of the area in which the land to which the decision relates is situated, under paragraph 4 of Schedule 4 to the Act.

⁽⁶⁾ Paragraph 1(4) of Schedule 4 was amended by the Localism Act 2011, Schedule 13, Part 1, paragraph 70(3).

Changes to legislation:

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The Thames Water Utilities Limited (Thames Tideway Tunnel) (Correction) Order 2015, Introductory Text.